62,105,926  49,764,879  40,500,124  45,856,037  36,006,397

Experience adjustments
- Acturial (gain) / loss on obligation  (3,109,934)  2,362,604  1,117,189  1,981,455  2,508,088

- Acturial (loss) / gain on assets  (327,374)  (153,517)  (39)  96,143  -

12.11 The estimated charge to profit and loss account for the defined benefit plan for the year ending December 31,
2015 is Rs. 2,340,697/-

2014 2013
Rupees Rupees

Restated

12.7 Charge in other comprehensive income

Experience adjustments  (3,109,934)  2,362,604

Return on plan assets excluding interest income  327,374  153,517

Total remeasurements recognized in other comprehensive income  (2,782,560)  2,516,121

12.8 Actual return on plan assets

Expected return on assets  877,213  508,400

Acturial loss  (327,374)  (153,517)

 549,839  354,883

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2014

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  The United Insurance Company of Pakistan Ltd.

101Annual Report 2014

2014
Rupees

12.12 Sensitivity analysis on defined benefit obligation

Discount rate + 100 bps  65,904,301

Discount rate - 100 bps  75,060,302

Salary increase + 100 bps  75,233,581
Salary increase - 100 bps  65,397,784

2014 2013
Rupees Rupees

13 DEFERRED TAXATION

Deferred tax liabilities/ (assets) arising in respect of:

Accelerated depreciation on property, plant and equipment  11,528,131  15,326,550

Liability against assets subject to finance lease  2,330,491  955,947

Premium due but unpaid  (5,739,092)  (8,929,296)

Provision for gratuity  (20,242,104)  (16,920,059)

Liability relating to revaluation surplus on building  8,904,579  9,345,134

Accrued investment income  10,096,409  8,895,540

 6,878,414  8,673,816

14 AMOUNTS DUE TO OTHER INSURERS/ REINSURERS & TAKAFUL / RE-TAKAFUL

Conventional business  370,295,656  92,704,969

Window takaful operations-(PTF)  17,028,273  -

 387,323,929  92,704,969

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2014

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

102 Annual Report 2014

Note 2014 2013

Rupees Rupees

15 ACCRUED EXPENSES

Conventional business 15.1  22,503,412  18,400,561

Window takaful operations 15.2  5,251,343  -

 27,754,755  18,400,561

15.1 Conventional business

Salaries/ wages  18,034,754  14,198,196

Utilities  214,070  285,790

Auditors' remuneration  1,500,000  1,340,000

General expenses  2,754,588  2,576,575

 22,503,412  18,400,561

15.2 Window takaful operations

Salaries/ wages  3,634,199  -

Utilities  1,417,144  -

Auditors' remuneration 200,000   -

 5,251,343  -

16 OTHER CREDITORS AND ACCRUALS

Conventional business 16.1  64,344,061  49,430,293

Window takaful operations 16.2  12,573,468  -

 76,917,529  49,430,293

16.1 Conventional business

Provision for Government levies  30,088,769  26,967,423

Miscellaneous  34,255,292  22,462,870

 64,344,061  49,430,293

16.2 Window takaful operations

Provision for Government levies  1,378,730  -

Miscellaneous  11,194,738  -

 12,573,468  -

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2014

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  The United Insurance Company of Pakistan Ltd.

103Annual Report 2014

17 LIABILITIES AGAINST ASSETS SUBJECT TO FINANCE LEASE-SECURED

Future minimum lease payments under finance lease together with the present value of the minimum lease
payments are as follows:

2014 2013

Minimum lease Present Minimum lease Present

payments value payments value

 (MLP) of MLP (MLP) of MLP

----------------------------- Rupees  ----------------------------

   Due within one year  32,501,568  24,724,644  12,623,545  10,400,741

   Due after one year but not later than five year  44,872,743  40,912,666  13,344,645  12,302,589

   Total minimum lease payments  77,374,311  65,637,310  25,968,190  22,703,330

   Less: Lease finance charges allocable to

   future periods  (11,737,001)  -   (3,264,860)  -

   Present value of MLP  65,637,310  65,637,310  22,703,330  22,703,330

   Less : Current maturity under finance lease  (24,724,644)  (24,724,644)  (10,400,741)  (10,400,741)

   Long term liability  40,912,666  40,912,666  12,302,589  12,302,589

The company intends to exercise its option to acquire leased vehicles upon completion of lease period. The
average rate of interest implicit in the lease ranges from 14.54% to 20% per annum (2013: 14.54% to 20%). These
are secured against personal guarantees of directors and chief executive of the company, demand promissory
note for full lease rental plus residual value, security deposit and title of ownership of leased vehicles. These
rentals  are  payable  in  equal  monthly  installments and there is no financial restriction in the lease agreements.

Notes to the Financial Statements